

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and REPUBLICAN PARTY OF RHODE ISLAND,

Applicants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE RHODE ISLAND, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF RHODE ISLAND, MIRANDA OAKLEY, BARBARA MONAHAN, and MARY BAKER; NELLIE M. GORBEA, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of Rhode Island; and DIANE C. MEDEROS, LOUIS A. DESIMONE JR., JENNIFER L. JOHNSON, RICHARD H. PIERCE, ISADORE S. RAMOS, DAVID H. SHOLES, and WILLIAM E. WEST, in their official capacities as members of the Rhode Island Board of Elections,

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

**To the Honorable Stephen Breyer,
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the
United States and Circuit Justice for the First Circuit**

Brandon S. Bell
FONTAINE BELL & ASSOCIATES
1 Davol Sq. Penthouse
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 274-8800

Joseph S. Larisa, Jr.
LARISA LAW
50 S. Main St., Ste.311
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 743-4700

Thomas R. McCarthy
Counsel of Record
Cameron T. Norris
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick Strawbridge
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Argument.....2

 I. Respondents’ brand-new challenge to Applicants’ standing fails.....2

 II. The consent judgment cannot stand unless the witness requirement is likely unconstitutional.3

 III. The consent judgment cannot stand if it violates *Purcell*.6

 IV. That the Governor suspended the witness requirement for the June primary, and the June primary only, changes nothing.....7

 V. The equities favor a stay.....10

Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018).....	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	3, 8
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2020)	3
<i>Evans v. City of Chicago</i> , 10 F.3d 474 (7th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014).....	6
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	3
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>LaShawn A. by Moore v. Barry</i> , 144 F.3d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>LULAC, Council No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 2005 WL 8162665 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005)	3
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> , 748 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4381845 (8th Cir. July 31, 2020).....	10
<i>Perkins v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 4 7 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	7

<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	3, 7
<i>Ry. Employees v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	5
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928).....	5
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	8, 10
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	2

Other Authorities

<i>2016 General Election</i> , bit.ly/2PKfAQD	8
<i>2016 Presidential Preference Primary</i> , bit.ly/3iyFKSG	8
410 R.I. Code R. 20-00-9.3(E)	8
E.O. 20-27.....	8
Gregg, <i>R.I. GOP Warns of Potential Mail Ballot Fraud in Presidential Primary</i> , Providence J. (April 14, 2020), bit.ly/30GSPU4	9
Machado, <i>GOP Asks US Supreme Court to Block RI from Relaxing Mail Ballot Rules</i> , WPRI, bit.ly/30Oulsb.....	11
<i>R.I. Presidential Primary Holds Lessons for November</i> , Providence J. (June 11, 2020), bit.ly/33QrPmR	8
